
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 10 Jun 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
d
[...]
sider and approve a Policy on the funding of voluntary 
and community sector organisations. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Financial Management 
Action Plan  

(Pages 31 - 66)  

Chief Executive 

To review and make recommendations to improve the 
Financial Management Processes and arrangements within 
the Council. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 

10 June 2009 

 

7. Capital Programme -
Outturn 2008/09  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To consider the actual expenditure on the Capital 
Programme compared to the final revised estimate for 
2008/09. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Consolidated Revenue 
Outturn 2008/09  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To consider the Council’s overall revenue outturn for the 
2008/09 financial year. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan  

(Pages 67 - 84)  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To seek Member’s approval of the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Partnership Governance 
Framework  

(Pages 85 - 136)  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To request adoption of a Partnership Governance 
Framework. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. CCTV - Audio and Help 
Point Scheme - Review  

(Pages 137 - 144)  

Head of Housing and 
Community Services 

To consider a review of the use of Interactive CCTV. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Shared Services Board  

(Pages 145 - 148)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board held on 28 May 2009. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 

10 June 2009 

 

 

13. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 149 - 160)  

Chief Executiv
[...]
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, 
C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors A Clayton and Field 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Flanagan, E Hopkins, R Kindon, T Kristunas, G Revans, J Staniland, E 
Storer, A Teepe, J Walker and D Wright 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
295. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence from members of the 
Executive Committee. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Smith as it 
had been his intention to be present for Item 10, Housing Mutual 
Exchange Task and Finish Group – Recommendations. 
 

296. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hartnett declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 8 - Easemore Road – Sale of Land and Consortium Update, as 
a member of a Registered Social Landlord (Redditch Co-op 
Homes). 
 

297. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
Item 11 – Referral from the Member Development Steering Group. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

20 May 2009 

 

298. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings held on 1 April and 22 April 2009 
be confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

299. ANNUAL CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  
 
Members considered a report outlining the work undertaken on 
Health and Safety during 2008/09 together with the work 
programme for the 2009/10 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the work on Health and Safety be noted and the Health and 
Safety work programme outlined for the following year be 
endorsed and supported. 
 

300. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION AND AFFORDABLE 
WARMTH  
 
The Committee considered a report on the introduction of National 
Indicator 187 (NI 187) with effect from April 2008.  Officers reported 
that NI 187 had been included in Worcestershire County Council’s 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) and, therefore, the Council would be 
obliged to identify those people living in fuel poverty in poor housing 
conditions.  Monitoring of performance in tackling fuel poverty would 
be required from April 2009. 
 
Members were informed that applications to three schemes would 
be managed as follows: 
 
Over 60’s Scheme 
 
Applications be limited to the first 200 installation measures at an 
approximate cost to the Council of £40,000 in total. 
 
Landlord’s Scheme 
 
Applications be limited to the first 100 installation measures at an 
approximate cost to the Council of £20,000 in total. 
 
Town Centre Scheme 
 
Applications be limited to a budget of £40,000. 
 
Officers reported that the British Gas Council Tax Insulation 
Scheme would continue in 2009/10 and that the Government’s 

Page 2



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

20 May 2009 

 

Warmfront Grant scheme was ongoing.  The results of a heat 
imaging project would be available in June 2009 and would provide 
information to target areas more effectively. 
 
Members suggested that the scheme be publicised through the 
Council’s Climate Change website. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) applications be invited from house owners in the 

Borough aged 60 or over, living in a Council Tax band A 
to D property and not in full time employment or in 
receipt of benefits, to have loft and / or cavity wall 
insulation installed in their homes free of charge; 
 

2) applications be invited from accredited private landlords 
in the Borough, owning tenanted properties in a Council 
Tax band A to D, to have loft and / or cavity wall 
insulation installed free of charge; and 
 

3) applications be invited from the owners of pre-1919 
houses in the Town Centre area to apply for lifetime 
loans, to enable their homes to be adequately insulated 
and heated, on a non-means tested basis covering 50% 
of the cost of the work. 

[...]
1 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Hartnett declared a personal, but not prejudicial interest 
in view of him being a Member of Registered Social Landlord 
(Redditch Coop Homes). 
 

303. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 April 2009.  There were no matters for the 
Executive Committee’s decision. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 April 

2009 be received and noted. 
 

304. HOUSING MUTUAL EXCHANGE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Councillor Field attended representing the Housing and Mutual 
Exchange Task Group. 
 

Page 4



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

20 May 2009 

 

A report was presented from the Housing and Mutual Exchange 
Task Group, which had reviewed the Council’s Housing Mutual 
Exchange and Home Swap procedures.  The Task Group had 
concluded that the current procedures operated by the Council 
were satisfactory and that no further scrutiny was required.   
However, the Task Group recommended that existing inspection 
practices should be more explicitly stated in the Council’s Housing 
Mutual Exchange Policy and Procedure to ensure that the process 
was transparent. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to suitable rewording by Officers the following details 
be incorporated into the Council’s Housing Mutual Exchange 
Policy and Procedure: 
 

“The Repair and Maintenance Officers should be employed 
to make the initial checks on each property to establish 
that no unauthorised alterations have been made to the 
properties and whether any rechargeable works need to be 
undertaken. 

 
Any defects should be photographed and the details 
placed on file together with written reports concerning 
both properties. 

 
Electrical tests for both properties should be arranged by 
Repairs and Maintenance. 

 
The Tenancy Officer who is responsible for the mutual 
exchange together with the tenan
[...]
ilable at the time of the agenda going to print, 
was required to be considered at the present meeting to provide 
clarification of an earlier Council decision and allow officers to 
allocate money from these budgets.) 
 

306. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL ESTABLISHMENT  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the 
Council’s establishment and the number of vacant posts as at 31 
March 2009.  Officers agreed to provide information on employment 
of Agency staff to Councillor Hartnett. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

20 May 2009 

 

307. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered an up-date report on the work of the 
Executive Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

308. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members noted the Action Monitoring Sheet. 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.06 pm 
and closed at 9.07 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

No Specific Ward Relevance 

10 June 2009 

 

POLICY ON THE FUNDING OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR ORGANISATIONS 
 
(Report of the Head of Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
The Committee is asked to agree two new policies that will implement key 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Third Sector Task and 
Finish Group.  In addition, the Committee is asked to agree 
recommendations for how future work proposed by the Third Sector Task 
and Finish Group is undertaken. 
 
The first policy will implement the Shopping, Investing and Giving model 
for funding voluntary and community sector organisations. 
 
The second will introduce a new policy for the Council to provide grant 
funding to voluntary and community organisations within the Shopping, 
Investing and Giving framework. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

1) the policy for funding voluntary and community sector 
organisations using the Shopping, Investing and Giving 
framework, attached to this report at Appendix 1, be approved; 
and 

 
2) the policy for award of grants by Redditch Borough Council to 

voluntary and community sector organisations, attached to this 
report at Appendix 2, be approved; and 

 
3) further work is undertaken into the Council’s relationship with 

the voluntary and community sector, as recommended by the 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group, in the manner outlined in 
paragraphs 5.10 to 5.15 of this report. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The policies will define a new framework for how the Council 
provides financial assistance to voluntary and community sector 
organisations. 

 
3.2 The current voluntary and community sector grants budget is 

£244,800.  However, the total financial assistance from the Council 
to the voluntary and community sector is much higher than this, 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

No Specific Ward Relevance 

10 June 2009 

 

including both direct financial assistance and assistance in kind, for 
example through discretionary rate relief and subsidised rents.  
These policies will introduce a framework for developing a corporate 
overview of all this assistance, giving a better overall indication of the 
financial contribution made by the Council to the voluntary and 
community sector. 

 
Legal 
 

3.3 Under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
has the power to incur expenditure which in its opinion is in the 
interest of and will bring direct benefit to its area or any part of it or 
all or some of its inhabitants.  The direct benefit accruing must also 
be commensurate with the expenditure to be incurred.  There is 
further power to make grants to voluntary organisations providing 
recreational facilities under Section 19 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
Policy 
[...]
h Council supports Voluntary and Community sector organisations 

because we believe that a vibrant Third Sector is vital to our community.  The Council is 
committed to supporting organisations that deliver projects and activities which have a 
beneficial impact on the local community. 

 
1.2 Under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to incur 

expenditure which in its opinion is in the interest of and will bring direct benefit to its area or 
any part of it or all or some of its inhabitants.  The direct benefit accruing must also be 
commensurate with the expenditure to be incurred. 

 
1.3 There is further power to make grants to voluntary organisations providing recreational 

facilities under Section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
2. Scope 
 
2.1 This policy applies to all arrangements where Redditch Borough Council provides 

assistance to voluntary and community sector organisations. 

2.2 This policy applies primarily to direct financial payments from Redditch Borough Council to 
voluntary and community sector organisations such as grants and contracts, but also 
applies to support in kind such as discretionary rate relief or concessionary use of Redditch 
Borough Council facilities. 

 

3. Funding Framework 
 
3.1 The Council uses the Shopping, Investing and Giving funding framework 

Page 17



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

10 June 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\3\AI00002328\PolicyOnTheFundingOfVoluntaryandCommunitySectorOrganisationsAppendix10.doc/2005
09/jw 

DRAFT POLICY 
 
3.2 Shopping refers to procurement and contractual arrangements with external providers to 

deliver services on behalf of the Council that the Council has a statutory duty to provide.  
The Council is committed to extending the opportunities available to voluntary and 
community sector organisations to be involved in the delivery of services.   
 

3.3 Investing refers to the Council providing funding to develop the capacity of the voluntary 
and community sector.  This may include making funding and resource contributions to 
voluntary and community sector infrastructure support services, or making funding or other 
resources available for training or business development activities within organisations. 

 
3.4 Giving refers to the Council providing funding or other resources to voluntary and 

community sector organisations to support work that contributes to the Council’s aims, but 
which the Council does not have a statutory duty to provide. 

 
3.5 The Executive Committee will consider and make a decision on which services and funding 

mechanisms the Council will seek to provide under the Shopping element of this framework 
subject to agreement by full Council. 

 
 
4. Purposes of the Shopping, Investing and Giving Framework 
 
4.1 The following outcomes are intended to be the result of this framework: 
 

a) A corporate overview of the total support provided for the voluntary and community 
sector; 

b) Consistency, clarity and equality in the processes to determine what support is given to 
which organisations; 

c) A voluntary and community sector that understands how to engage with the Council, 
and is confident of fair and open treatment; 

d) Council resources targeted to support those groups providing services which support 
current Council priorities. 
 

4.2 This framework is to be integrated into all policies and procedures that are relevant to 
Council relationships with the voluntary and community sector. 

 
 
5. Which Organisations are covered by the Shopping, Investing and Giving Framework? 
 
5.1 The voluntary and community sector is diverse, with organisations ranging from small 

community associations to large national or international organisations. 
 

Page 18



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

10 June 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\3\AI00002328\PolicyOnTheFundingOfVolunt
[...]
ty of care, and other appropriate best practice 
requirements, and the organisation’s ability to successfully manage these on the 
project; 

• The sustainability of work after the period of grant aid. 
 
9.7 All assessment criteria will be based on meeting need within the community.  There will be 

no pre-determined demographic allocation of funds.  Some funding opportunities may be 
restricted to a particular delivery area, e.g. to a specific ward, but only where this is to 
address a specific identified need. 

 
9.8 Full cost recovery is the process of sharing an organisation’s core costs proportionately 

between its projects and areas of work.  The Council supports the principle of full cost 
recovery for all grants over £5,000.  However, applicants must provide clear explanations 
and justification for all calculations related to full cost recovery, which will be judged on a 
case by case basis. 

 
9.9 All grant applications will be assessed by the Council’s Grants Panel.  The Grants Panel will 

consist of a minimum of five elected Members, with a minimum of three Members required 
to make decisions regarding grant awards.  Conflicts of interest will be recorded, and 
members with a conflict of interest for a particular grant round will not participate in the 
assessment of any application in that grant round. 

 
9.10 The Grants Panel will receive appropriate training in grant assessment, and will be 

supported by at least one officer with appropriate knowledge and expertise in the area for 
which the grant is being offered. 

 
9.11 The Grants Panel will report its recommended decisions on grant applications to the 

Council’s Executive Committee for approval. 
 
9.12 Unsuccessful applicants will be offered feedback on the strengths and weaknesses of their 

application, and will be signposted to appropriate organisations for support with securing 
funding from alternative sources. 

Page 27



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

10 June
[...]
als 
 

To review and make recommendations to improve the Financial 
Management Processes and arrangements within the Council 
following the 2009/10 – 2011/12 budget process. 

 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the action plan as detailed in Appendix 2 be approved; 
 
2) the business planning timetable as detailed in Appendix 3 

be approved; 
 
3) the proposed format for revenue budget monitoring as 

detailed in Appendix 4 be approved; and 
 
4) any consequential changes to the Constitution arising 

from the above decisions be made.  
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from the report 
as the recommendation to appoint an Interim Director of Finance to 
oversee the improvements to financial management is not supported 
by the Strategic Management Team. This is due to the current skill 
set of the management team and the fact that Serco will be 
producing the business case for further potential shared services / 
joint working between Redditch and Bromsgrove Councils which 
may include changing the management structure. 

 
3.2 The report recommends changes to the current financial 

management processes that operate within the Council. 
 

Legal 
 

3.3 None 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

10 June 2009 

 

Policy 
 

3.4 The report makes recommendations for improvement to the 
Council‘s financial procedures.  
 
Risk 
 

3.5 The current financial processes if not reviewed may result in a less 
than robust budget process leading to poor decision making by 
members which could ultimately impact on the borough and the 
services it provides. Additionally the current financial processes may 
have a negative impact on the Use of Resources judgement. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.6 The report seeks to make improvements to the financial processes 

within the Council in or
[...]
; 

• must not unduly influence any person in the paid employment of any of 
the partner agencies. 

 
A statement on the systems and procedures that exist to resolve issues of 
conflict within the partnership. 
 
SECRETARIAL/ADMINSTRATIVE SUPPORT 
A short statement on which constituent member(s) will provide the 
secretarial/administrative function. 
 
TERMINATION OF PARTNERSHIP INVOLVEMENT 
A short statement on written notification to the Chair and secretariat of the 
intention to leave the partnership.  Also state any notice period required or 
any exceptions. 
 
REVIEW AND ALTERATION TO THE MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING 
A short statement on how often the Memorandum of Understanding shall be 
reviewed and protocols for changing/amending it. 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



Page 137



  

 

Executive 
Committee 

 No specific Ward Relevance 

10 June 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\3\AI00002339\CCTVAudioandHelpSchemeReviewdraft7FinalAmendments0106090.doc/hp 
amended/amended/lms010609 

 

CCTV – AUDIO AND HELP POINT SCHEME REVIEW 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Housing and Community Services) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
 A 12 months review of the 6 Audio Points and 1 Help Point scheme 

connected to the Councils’ CCTV and to provide evidence of its 
effectiveness since its introduction in to the Town Centre area in 
May 2008. 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
 1) the outcome of the review of the Interactive CCTV and the 

evidence of its effectiveness provided be noted; and 
 
 2) the scheme continues with a further review in 12 months time 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The 12 months warranty for the Interactive CCTV will end in May 
2009.  The maintenance contract for the council’s entire CCTV 
scheme which will incorporate the Interactive CCTV system is now in 
place. There are no financial increases to the contract. 

 
 a) The new maintenance contract will c

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

10 June 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, 
C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, R Griffin, S Hanley, A Heighway, T Kristunas, A Marklew, S 
Mullins, Jackie Smith, J Staniland and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following items of business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to 
be dealt with at this meeting, had been re-scheduled to a later 
meeting: 
 

• Revised Constitutional Model; 

• Energy Strategy; and 

• Asset Disposal Programme. 

The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matters 
as Urgent Business: 
 
Item 7 – Capital Programme – Outturn 2008/09; and 

Item 8 – Consolidated Revenue – Outturn 2008/09. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

18. MINUTES  
 
Members noted that the minutes included a correction at Paragraph 
300 (1) following publication of the Decision Notice as follows:   
 
“applications be invited from house owners in the Borough aged 60 
or over, living in a Council Tax band A to D property and not in full 
time employment or in receipt of benefits, to have loft and / or cavity 
wall insulation installed in their homes free of charge;” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to the above correction, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 May 2009 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

19. FUNDING OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
ORGANISATIONS - POLICY  
 
Members considered a report which requested approval for two 
new policies, which had been produced in line with the 
recommendations of the Third Sector Task and Finish Group that 
had been approved by Council in January 2009: 
 
a) Policy for Funding Voluntary and Community Sector 

Organisations using the Shopping, Investing and Giving 
Framework (Appendix 1 of the report); and 
 

b) Policy for the Award of Grants by Redditch Borough Council 
to Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations (Appendix 
2 of the report). 

 
Officers reported that a number of amendments had been made to 
each of the policies as follows: 
 
Appendix 1 
 
3.2 Shopping refers to the procurement and contractual 

arrangements with external providers to deliver services on 
behalf of the Council that the Council has a statutory duty to 
provide or priority areas the Council wishes to invest in.  
(The remainder of this paragraph was unaltered.) 

 
3.5 The Executive Committee will consider and make a decision 

on which services and funding mechanisms the Council will 
seek to provide under the Shopping element of this 
framework subject to agreement by full Council. e.g. Advice 
Services, Waste Management / recycling services. 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

Appendix 2 
 
3.2 Shopping refers to procurement and contractual 

arrangements with external providers to deliver services on 
behalf of the Council and that the Council has a statutory 
duty to provide or priority areas the Council wishes to 
invest in.  (The remainder of this paragraph was unaltered.) 

 
4.3 The Council will require that all grant awards will support 

Council objectives.  (The remainder of this paragraph was 
unaltered.) 

 
6.4 Full cost recovery will not be considered for any grant 

awarded projects under £5,000 (small grants). 
 
9.12 Unsuccessful applicants will be offered feedback on the 

strengths and weaknesses of their application.  and will be 
signposted to appropriate organisations for support with 
securing funding from alternative sources. 

 
10.3 (The following sentence to be added at the end of the 

paragraph.) The length of the bidding process will be 
proportionate to the type and value of the grant. 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the policy for funding Voluntary and Community Sector 

organisations using the Shopping, Investing and Giving 
framework, attached to the report at Appendix 1, be 
approved subject to amendments to paragraphs 3.2,and 
3.5 as detailed above; 
 

2) the policy for the award of grants by Redditch Borough 
Council to Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations, attached to the report at Appendix 2, be 
approved subject to amendments to paragraphs 3.2, 4.3, 
6.4, 9.12 and 10.3 as detailed above; and 
 

3) further work be undertaken on the Council’s relationship 
with the Voluntary and Community Sector, as 
recommended by the Third Sector Task and Finish 
Group, in the manner outlined in paragraphs 5.10 to 5.15 
of the report. 

 
20. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN  

 
Members considered a report which detailed a review of the 
Financial Management processes and arrangements within the 
Council following the 2009/10 – 2011/12 budget process. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Action Plan, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, 

be approved; 
 

2) the business planning timetable, as detailed in Appendix 
3 to the report , be approved; 
 

3) the proposed format for revenue budget monitoring, as 
detailed in Appendix 4 to the report, be approved; 
 

4) any consequential changes to the Constitution arising 
from the above decisions be made; and 
 

5) reports to Executive Committee be included in the 
performance management cycle. 

 
21. CAPITAL PROGRAMME -OUTTURN 2008/09  

 
The Committee received a report on the actual expenditure and 
funding of the Capital Programme for 2008/09.  Officers reported 
that the approved Capital Programme for 2008/09 totalled £14.2 
million and that the Programme included a number of schemes that 
spanned more than one financial year.  Members were informed 
that Appendix 1 of the report showed actual expenditure of £11.9 
million of which £1.4 million had been included for work in progress.  
Appendix 1 also showed the variances between the budget and 
actual spend.   
 
Officers advised that there had been an overspend on Disabled 
Equipment and Adaptations (C1222) because two jobs, both 
subject to internal audit investigations, had cost significantly more 
than originally anticipated.  It was also reported that a further report 
on the Redevelopment of Church Hill (C1120) would be prepared 
for a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) the reported overspend of £53,000 on Disabled 

Equipment and Adaptations be met from the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

22. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN 2008/09  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the Council’s overall 
outturn for the 2008/09 financial year.  The report showed the actual 
income and expenditure for the 2008/09 financial year and 
compared it to the budget for General Fund Services and the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Officers reported that savings of £363,000 above estimate had 
been made.  The majority of the additional outturn savings were 
accounted for as follows: 
 
 £ 
Corporate Activities - year end accounting 
adjustment to reserves 

36,468 

Concessionary Travel - demand led, outturn 
uncertain. First year of new scheme 

 
132,437 

Housing Benefit Subsidy - savings not clarified until 
last week of March 2009 

 
100,000 

Crematorium - additional income due to closure of 
Oakley Wood Crematorium and increased demand 
during last quarter 

 
 

65,658 

Total 334,443 
 
Members noted that two different formats for figures had been used 
in the preparation of the report and suggested that there was a 
need for consistency to ensure clarity. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

23. BENEFITS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Members received a report which sought approval of an 
Improvement Plan for the Benefits Service in line with the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission following their 
inspection of the service in February 2009. 
 
Officers were asked amend the Action Plan to include contact with 
Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) in Redditch with a view to 
negotiating a similar agreement to that concluded with Redditch Co-
operative Homes. 
 
Members congratulated Officers on the work undertaken in the 
preparation of the Action Plan. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Benefits Services Improvement Plan be approved. 
 

24. PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement to 
adopt a Partnership Governance Framework and Toolkit together 
with a definition of the partnerships to which the Framework and 
Toolkit would apply.  Members were informed that the report had 
been amended following consideration by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 26 May 2009. 
 
Officers reported that the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) 
would place more emphasis on partnership working.   
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the draft Partnership Governance Framework and Toolkit set 
out at Appendix 1 of the report be adopted. 
 

25. CCTV - AUDIO AND HELP POINT SCHEME - REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a 12 month review of the 6 Audio Points 
and 1 Help Point linked to the Council’s CCTV since its introduction 
in the Town Centre area in May 2008.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the outcome of the review of the Interactive CCTV and 

the evidence of its effectiveness be noted; and 
 

2) the scheme continue with a further review in 12 months 
time. 

 
26. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The Committee received the Minutes of the Shared Services Board 
held on 28 May 2009.  There were no matters for the Executive 
Committee’s decision. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held 
on 28 May 2009 be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    

Committee 

 
 

 

10 June 2009 

 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 April 2009.  There were no matters for the 
Executive Committee’s decision. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 April 2009 be received and noted. 
 

28. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes of referrals to this meeting. 
 

29. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered an update report on the work of the Executive 
Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

30. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members noted the Action Monitoring Sheet.  Officers were 
requested to provide Councillor Hartnett information on employment 
of agency staff. 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 


